

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

### Chapter 196

#### AN ACT Relating to Insurance Company Examination Reports.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 24, § 701, sub-§ 6, repealed and replaced.** Subsection 6 of section 701 of Title 24 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Company examination reports. The report of the examination of an 6. insurance company and any supplementary reports related thereto are confidential except that the commissioner may communicate such information, prior to any release by the company, to the governor, the attorney general, the state treasurer or the insurance commissioner or comparable regulatory agency of any other state in which the company is licensed. However, prior to any release of said reports by the company or by the Insurance Commissioner to agencies or commissioners of other states in which the company is licensed, the company shall be afforded a hearing before the commissioner with reference to facts, conclusions or recommendations set forth therein, for the purpose of clarification, correction or amendment of any of said matters by the Insurance Commissioner. The company shall request such hearing by filing such request in writing with the Insurance Commissioner within 10 days after receipt of such reports from the Insurance Commissioner. The hearing shall be held in accordance with and subject to all of the provisions of sections 111 to 115. Pending a final decision thereon, no release of such reports shall be made other than to the Governor, Attorney General or State Treasurer. Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to prohibit the Insurance Commissioner from engaging the services of any examiner, including those employed by insurance departments of other states.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 197

### AN ACT Relating to Reregistration of Motor Vehicles of Maine Residents Purchased in Foreign Countries or Out of State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 29, § 118, additional.** Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 118 to read as follows:

§ 118. Vehicles purchased in foreign countries or out of state

The provisions of this Title, relative to the reregistration of motor vehicles and the display of number plates, shall not apply to a motor vehicle purchased by a Maine resident and registered in another state or in a foreign country, but said exemption shall be valid only for the purpose of operating such vehicle directly to the owner's place of residence.